<u>Resolutions of the District Committee</u> for Infrastructure and Building of District Judiciary, Goalpara held on 11-02-2025 at 4.00 PM in the Official Chamber of District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara and Qrade-I Judicial officers' quarter, Bhalukdubi, Goalpara

Today, a meeting of the District Committee for Infrastructure and Building of District Judiciary, Goalpara is held in the Conference Hall, District Court Building, Goalpara consisting of the Chairman –cum- District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara, Member -cum- Addl. District and Sessions judge, Goalpara, special invitee Executive Engineer PWD Building Division, Goalpara, SDO, PWD Electrical Division, Kokrajhar, SDO PWD Building Division, Goalpara, SO, PWD Electrical division, Goalpara, JE PWD Building Division, Goalpara, and the said Committee have unanimously adopted the following resolutions:

- After Inspection of the Grade-I Judicial Officers' quarter building by the Committee the Chairman –cum- District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara, has requested the Executive Engineer PWD Building Division, Goalpara, and SDO, PWD Electrical Division, Kokrajhar to expedite the remaining work and complete it by 20th February 2025 for handing over.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division, Goalpara is requested to expedite the construction work of Additional Court Building and complete it by the end of May 2025.
- 3. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is directed to expedite the sanction procedure of all the countersigned estimates i.e. 30 KVA DG set for Addl. Court Building, CCTV of existing and addl. Court building, AMC for AC machine 2023-24, Installation of AC, Gyser, chimney, water purifier at grade -1 quarter, installation of AC, exhaust fan, water purifier at addl. Court building, Lift for grade -1 quarter, Solar servicing, installation of AC at LADC office, Rewiring of electrical installation at quarters, Lift of Addl. Court Building etc.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is also asked to complete the installation of Air Conditioner, gyser, water purifier, chimney at grade –I quarter by 20th February 2025. He is further requested to make necessary arrangement for installation of two electrical sub meter in the name of Member MACT, Goalpara and Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara.
- 5. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is directed to submit plane and estimate of AMC of AC machine, Generator and water purifier installed at quarters and Court for the financial year 2025-2026 which was asked in the last meeting also.

- 6. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division, Goalpara is requested to expedite the sanction procedure of all the countersigned estimate i.e. Additional estimate Officers' quarter and new Additional Court Building, Construction of gate for existing court building, Estimate for waiting shed for litigant, garage for officers and staff, toilets for litigant public, in the additional court building, Estimate of extension of kitchen at security barrak of DJ quarter, Estimate of vertical extension of brick boundary wall of quarter no. 1,2,3 and 6 and renovation of security barrack at court complex, renovation of all nine quarters at Baladamari, Goalpara etc.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division, Goalpara is requested to change the pipe line installed at Officers' quarters at magistrate colony on urgent basis.

-Sd-

Chairman-Cum-District & Sessions Judge

Goalpara

Memo No. DJG (DCIB).81017 Dated Goalpara the 15th February 2025

Copy for information and necessary action forwarded to-

- 1. The Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara
- 2. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Goalpara.
- 3. The Executive Engineer, P. W. D. (Building) Division, Goalpara.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, P. W. D. (Electrical) Division, Kokrajhar.
- 5. The System Officer, O/o District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara. He is directed to upload a copy of resolution in the website.
- 6. The SO, P. W. D. (Electrical) Division, Goalpara
- 7. The JE, P. W. D. (Building) Division, Goalpara
- 8. Office File

Chairman-Cum-District & Sessions Judge, Goalpara.

89m 15.2-2025